their service in the current and prior periods and discount that benefit using the Projected Unit Credit Method in order to determine the present value of the retirement benefit

obligations and the current service cost. This requires an entity to determine how much benefit is attributable to the current and prior periods and to make estimates about

demographic and financial variables that will influence the cost of the benefit.

As at 31st December 2023 the Gratuity Liability was actuarially valued under the Projected Unit Credit (PUC) method by M/S Actuarial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd, 1st

Floor, 434, R.A.De Mel Mawatha, Colombo 3 for Rs.1,738.39 mn. The actuarial valuation is performed annually. Principal actuarial assumptions used:

Group Company

The provision for retirement benefits obligations for the year is based on the actuarial valuation carried out by professionally qualified actuaries, Messrs. Actuarial & Management

Consultants (Pvt) Ltd., as at 31st December 2023. The actuarial present value of the promised retirement benefits as at 31st December 2023 amounted to Rs. 50,933,525/-. The

liability is not externally funded.

SRI LANKA INSURANCE CORPORATION LIMITED Page 70

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26 Employee Benefits (Continued)

26.3 Sensitivity analysis

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Group Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Discount rate 1% 2,216,450   2,495,724   1,424,699   1,633,189

Future salary growth 1% 2,515,973   2,195,927   1,649,139   1,408,723

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Company Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Discount rate 1% 1,638,225   1,823,581   1,440,194   1,609,078

Future salary growth 1% 1,835,466   1,626,202   1,620,268   1,429,042

27 OTHER LIABILITIES Notes 2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs. 000' Rs. 000' Rs. 000' Rs. 000'

As at 31st December

Policyholder advance payments 595,623   606,495   595,623   606,495

Payables

Agency commission payable 1,263,574   1,135,166   1,263,574   1,135,166

Others including accrued expenses 27.1 11,974,569   11,251,802   4,738,268   4,417,708

Trade payable 4,233,256   464,611   -   -

VAT payable -   20,887   -   -

Other payables 561,328   402,312   -   -

Advance received 103,363   86,894   -   -

Customer deposit payable 27.2 9,114,723   9,040,498   -   -

Professional fees payable 252   273   -   -

Total other liabilities 27,846,688   23,008,938   6,597,465   6,159,369

27.1 Others including accrued expenses

Sinolanka Hotel & Spa (Pvt) Ltd

Litro Gas Lanka (Pvt) Limited

Litro Gas Terminal Lanka (Pvt) Limited

Group Company

After a tender exercise and a period of negotiations, Interna Contract Spa (now herein referred to as Interna) was awarded by Sinolanka Hotels & Spa (Pvt) Ltd (now

herein referred to as Sinolanka) the contract to provide Interior Fit Out and Furnishing Works for the Grand Hyatt Colombo Project. Subsequently, Sinolanka

terminated the contract with Interna on several grounds.

Arbitration award was in favour of Interna and Sinolanka was ordered to pay EURO 7,432,062.79 as damages with 2% simple interest per annum from 14th August